

No. 19-2807

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY KILLEEN, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois (Urbana)
No. 3:19-cv-03142-CSB-EIL
Hon. Colin S. Bruce

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

William D. Heinz
Richard P. Steinken
Jenner & Block LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
wheinz@jenner.com
rsteinken@jenner.com

Ishan K. Bhabha
Counsel of Record
Lauren J. Hartz
Jennifer J. Yun
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
ibhabha@jenner.com
lhartz@jenner.com
jyun@jenner.com

Dated: December 13, 2019

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-2807

Short Caption: Speech First, Inc. v. Timothy Killeen, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Freedom of Expression at the University 2

 A. University Policies and Principles. 3

 B. The Reality of Free Expression on Campus 4

II. The Three Policies Challenged by Speech First 7

 A. Amendment to Section 2-407 7

 B. The Bias Assessment & Response Team and University Housing’s Bias Incident Protocol..... 8

 C. No Contact Directives 14

III. Speech First’s Lawsuit and the Proceedings Below 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 23

I. The District Court Correctly Held That Speech First’s Challenge to Section 2-407 of the Student Code Was Moot..... 23

II. The District Court Correctly Held That Speech First Lacks Standing to Challenge BART, BIP, and NCDs..... 29

 A. BART and BIP Do Not Pose a Credible Threat to the First Amendment Rights of Speech First’s Members..... 30

 1. The District Court’s Factual Findings Regarding BART and BIP Are Amply Supported by the Record Evidence. 30

 2. The District Court Correctly Applied Black-Letter Law in Holding That Speech First Lacks Standing. 35

B.	Speech First Lacks Standing to Challenge the University’s No Contact Directives.	41
III.	If Necessary, the Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors Should Be Weighed by the District Court in the First Instance, and They Weigh Against Granting Speech Extraordinary Relief.	45
A.	This Court Should Remand If It Finds the District Court Abused Its Discretion.	46
B.	If This Court Reaches the Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors, They Favor the University.	47
1.	Speech First Is Not Likely to Prevail on the Merits.	47
2.	The Remaining Factors Also Weigh Against This Relief.	50
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1292 (2019)	30, 36
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>American Future Systems, Inc. v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , 752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir.1984)	51
<i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	37, 38
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	37
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	50
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter at the University of Florida v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Brandt v. Board of Education of City of Chicago</i> , 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	47
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 367 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	51
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	50
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	26
<i>Commodity Trend Service, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	49
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	29
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	27

Federation of Advertising Industry Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)24, 25, 26, 28

Foodcomm International v. Barry, 328 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 50

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Concord Community Schools, 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 27

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of United States of America, Inc., 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 31

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 48

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), *aff'd sub nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 46

Incredible Technologies, Inc. v. Virtual Technologies, Inc., 400 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 20

International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986) 29

Joseph v. Sasafrasnet, LLC, 734 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 21, 31

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 23

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)36, 40, 48

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 29, 35

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 29

MacDonald v. Chicago Park District, 132 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 1997) 51

Magnuson v. City of Hickory Hills, 933 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 26, 28

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 20

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 48

Minik v. Board of Trustees of University of Illinois, No. 2:18-CV-02101 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2018), ECF No. 25, *report and recommendation adopted*, 2018 WL 4904942 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2018) 16

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 20

New York State National Organization for Women v. Terry, 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) 41

Okwedy v. Molinari, 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) 37

Ozinga v. Price, 855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 23, 25

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 27

Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984)..... 47, 49

Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. U.S. EPA, 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Schirmer v. Nagode, 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 35

Schultz v. City of Cumberland, 228 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2000) 50

Sonnier v. Crain, 649 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. La. 2009)..... 52

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 27, 28, 38, 39, 40, 47, 52

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)29, 30, 36, 45

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 27

United States v. Atkins, 323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 27

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)..... 26

United States v. Stansell, 847 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1988) 49

Valencia v. City of Springfield, 883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 50

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober, 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004) 28

Woods v. Buss, 496 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 20

Yoona Ha v. Northwestern University, No. 14-CV-895, 2014 WL 5893292 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2014)..... 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Anita Alvarez, *ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez*, No. 11-1286 (7th Cir. July 26, 2011), Dkt. 29 47
